

15-7092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR.
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

In Case No. 15-1280
Judge Lawrence B. Hagel

**CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF AND APPENDIX OF
15 ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CIVIL PROCEDURE,
AND FEDERAL COURTS PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jonathan D. Selbin, *Of Counsel*
Jason L. Lichtman, *Principal Counsel*
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
212.355.9500
jselbin@lchb.com
jlichtman@lchb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS GENERALLY GRANTS NON-ARTICLE III COURTS BROAD DISCRETION TO ADOPT THEIR OWN PROCEDURES.	4
II. NON-ARTICLE III COURTS USE THEIR STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO AGGREGATE CLAIMS AND CASES IN A VARIETY OF WAYS.	8
A. Non-Article III courts promulgate rules providing for aggregation.....	9
B. Non-Article III courts aggregate using informal methods.	12
C. Non-Article III courts aggregate at “trial” and “appellate” levels.	15
III. AGGREGATION IS AN INDISPENSABLE TOOL FOR IMPROVING THE EFFICIENCY, CONSISTENCY, AND FAIRNESS OF ADJUDICATION.	17
A. Aggregation can resolve group-wide harms more efficiently than can individual lawsuits.	18
B. Aggregation enables more consistent applications of law.....	21
C. Aggregation can facilitate access to justice.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX A: NON-ARTICLE III TRIBUNALS WITH AGGREGATION RULES	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ahern v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
 No. 90-1435V, 1993 WL 179430 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Jan. 11, 1993)26

Alli v. Decker,
 650 F.3d 1007 (3d. Cir. 2011).....16

Am. Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton,
 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828)4, 5

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)18

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
 563 U.S. 333 (2011)24

Bowen v. City of New York,
 476 U.S. 467 (1985)16

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....18

Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009),
aff’d, 89 Fed. Cl. 158 (2009), *aff’d*, 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 13, 19, 26

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 32 (1991)7

Chaves County Home Health Servs. v. Sullivan,
 931 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1991)14

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
 478 U.S. 833 (1985)6

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991)7

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 397 U.S. 254 (1970)8

Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011)17

In re Apogee Health Serv., Inc.,
 No. 769 (Medicare Appeals Council Mar. 15, 1999).....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 182 F.3d 860 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>In re S & G Fin. Servs. of S. Florida, Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 573 (Bankr. 42 S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>In the Matter of Petition of Solvable Frustrations, Inc. to Amend Part I of the Commission’s Rules to Specify Procedures for Class Action Complaints</i> , 29 F.C.C. Rcd. 4205 (2014).....	10
<i>Lefkowitz v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 439 (1991).....	22
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	7
<i>Marshall Associated Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 809 (1994)	12
<i>Nat’l Bonded Warehouse Assoc. v. United States</i> , 14 C.I.T. 856 (1990).....	16
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	25
<i>Quinault Allottee Ass’n & Individual Allottees v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1272 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	11, 12, 14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12
<i>Snyder ex rel. Snyder v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	7
<i>Van Harken v. City of Chicago</i> , 103 F. 3d 1346 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

PAGE

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17
7 U.S.C. § 12a.....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 7441.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 7453.....	5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 151.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 631.....	5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-72	7
29 U.S.C. § 153.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 7261.....	17
38 U.S.C. § 7264.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 405(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	6, 10
Pub. L. 100-687, § 301, 102 Stat. 4105	10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

4 C.F.R. § 28.97.....	11
7 C.F.R. § 283.16.....	18
12 C.F.R. § 1081.204.....	10
16 C.F.R. § 1025.18.....	11
28 C.F.R. § 68.16.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 102.33.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1614.204.....	11, 27
40 C.F.R. § 22.12.....	18
42 C.F.R. § 405.1044.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	PAGE
42 C.F.R. § 426.410.....	10
42 C.F.R. § 426.510.....	18
44 Fed. Reg. 42,657.....	12
48 C.F.R. § 6101.2.....	18
57 Fed. Reg. 12,634.....	12, 27
57 Fed. Reg. 12,639.....	27
59 Fed. Reg. 9631.....	11
60 Fed. Reg. 7678 (1995), <i>revised</i> 62 Fed. Reg. 7685, 7688 (1997).....	33
64 Fed. Reg. 37,644.....	12, 31
64 Fed. Reg. 37,651.....	31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7023.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	23
Am. Bar Ass’n, Section on Administrative Law and Regulatory Practice, <i>Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2003).....	17, 19
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> (2010).....	12, 24
<i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress</i> , Pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a), Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau (2015).....	24
Betsy J. Grey, <i>The Plague of Causation in the National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act</i> , 48 Harv. J. on Legis. 343 (2011).....	13
David Marcus, <i>The Public Interest Class Action</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. _ (forthcoming 2015).....	21
Elizabeth C. Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Classes</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. _ (forthcoming 2016).....	13
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Informal Aggregation: Procedural and Ethical Implications of Coordination Among Counsel in Related Lawsuits</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 381 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
Jerry L. Mashaw, Richard A. Merrill, & Peter M. Shane, <i>Administrative Law: The American Public Law System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	23
Judith Resnik, “ <i>Uncle Sam Modernizes His Justice</i> ”: <i>Inventing the Federal District Courts of the Twentieth Century for the District of Columbia and the Nation</i> , 90 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 607 (2002).....	5
Judith Resnik, <i>Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in the Courts, and the Erasure of Rights</i> , 124 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2804 (2015)	24
Judith Resnik, Dennis E. Curtis & Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Individuals Within the Aggregate: Relationships, Representation, and Fees</i> , 71 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 296 (1996).....	25
Judith Resnik, <i>From “Cases” to “Litigation,”</i> 54 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 5 (1991)	12
Michael D. Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>The Agency Class Action</i> , 112 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1992 (2012)	19, 23
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Legality of EEOC Class Action Regulations, Memorandum Opinion for the Vice President and the General Counsel of the United States Postal Service</i> (Sept. 20, 2004).....	11
Press Release, <i>U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Affirms Class Action to Open State Department to Disabled Foreign Service Officers</i> , MarketWatch, June 14, 2014, available at http://goo.gl/GXdHOK	26
U.S. Dep’t Of Health & Human Servs., <i>Settlement Conference Facilitation</i> , HHS.GOV	20
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Statistical Sampling Initiative</i> , HHS.GOV	20
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Procedure and Society: An Essay for Steven Yeazell</i> , 61 <i>UCLA L. Rev. Discourse</i> 136 (2013)	8
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2015)	18, 21
